506639986 04/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6686796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIROKAP, LLC	03/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOPEDIATRICS CORP.	
Street Address:	2850 FRONTIER DRIVE	
City:	WARSAW	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46582	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15660542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)263-9907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-635-8900

Email: ptodocket.us.dbg@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: GERALD W. ROBERTS

Address Line 1: DENTONS BINGHAM GREENEBAUM LLP
Address Line 2: 10 WEST MARKET STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	619067.100151
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERALD W. ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/Gerald W. Roberts/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page1.tif source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page2.tif source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page3.tif source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page4.tif source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page5.tif

PATENT 506639986 REEL: 056101 FRAME: 0061

source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page6.tif source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page7.tif source=Assignment from AIRoKap to Orthopediatrics - fully signed by all parties#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 056101 FRAME: 0062 **ASSIGNMENT TO ORTHOPEDIATRICS**

WHEREAS, AlRoKap, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a limited liability

company formerly known as Band-Lok, LLC, formed under the laws of the United States of

America's state of North Carolina and presently having a principal place of business at 2028

Kings Manor Drive, Matthews, NC 28104, has acquired from and between the Inventors and the

Company, each of which are identified herein below, all of the entire right, title, and interest in,

to and under certain inventions (the "Inventions") as disclosed and/or claimed in the patents

and patent applications listed in Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents and Applications") and in any

Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

WHEREAS, each of the individuals Michael Albert, Randy Roof, John Kapitan, Stuart

Lindquist, and Lawrence Binder have contributed as and have been named as inventors

(hereinafter referred to as the "Inventors") of the Inventions in one or more of the Patents and

Applications listed in Exhibit A, and each one of the Inventors has executed assignments to

Band-Lok, LLC, of all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions and in any

Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon,

including but not limited to the Patents and Applications;

WHEREAS, Kapstone Medical, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Company"), a limited

liability company formed under the laws of the United States of America's state of North

Carolina and presently having a principal place of business at 520 Elliot Street, Charlotte, NC

28202, may have previously acquired at least some right, title, and interest in, to and under the

Inventions and in any Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained

therefore and thereon, and Company has executed assignment to Band-Lok, LLC, of all of its

right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions and in any Letters Patent, United States

and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon, including but not limited to the

Patents and Applications;

WHEREAS, OrthoPediatrics Corp., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation

formed under the laws of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2850

Page 1 of 8

Frontier Drive, Warsaw, IN 46582, desires to acquire and has acquired all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention and in any Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon and is owned by or is being transferred to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor has desired and does desire that all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention and in any Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon is owned by or is being transferred to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, agree to sell, assign and transfer, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest, including the beneficial interest, in, to and under, including all rights to file, all rights of priority and all causes of action related to, said Inventions and any and all non-public correspondence related thereto (hereinafter referred to as "Documents"), and in, to and under any and all applications for United States Letters Patent describing said Invention or claiming priority to any of said Patents and Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignor acknowledges that said Inventions are the property of Assignee and any non-public information related thereto, including said Documents and the information disclosed in said Documents, is to be maintained in confidence and is not to be disclosed by Assignor to any third party without the consent of Assignee, unless required by law, required to satisfy a legal obligation on behalf of Assignee, or required to support a defense of Assignor against a legal claim by Assignee. This obligation of confidentiality survives the termination of employment or any contract for any services between Assignor and Assignee.

Page 2 of 8

Assignor agrees to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable

for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in this and all foreign countries for the

use of Assignee.

This Assignment shall be governed and controlled by the substantive laws of the United

States of America and the United States of America's state of Indiana, notwithstanding any

choice of laws rules that would apply in the absence of this provision.

If any provision of this Assignment shall be ruled invalid or unenforceable by a court of

competent jurisdiction, that ruling shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining

provisions of this Assignment, which remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect

as if this Assignment had been executed with the invalid portion eliminated.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an

original and all of which together shall be considered one and the same agreement. Signatures

exchanged by e-mail, facsimile, or other electronic means shall be effective for all purposes

hereunder to the same extent as original signatures.

[signature page(s) to follow]

Page 3 of 8

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNOR	Signature:
	Printed Name: Randy Scott Roof
	Title: Member
	Company: AlRoKap, LLC Signed on this 25 th day of Much 2021
	Signed on this 25 hday of Much 2021
Acknowledgement(s)	
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
) : SS
COUNTY OF MECULEURORG)
Before me, a Notary Public, in and	for said County and State, personally appeared Randy

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Randy Scott Roof, for the Assignor, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 25 day of MARCH 2021.

Notary Public

Printed: LMS BARTOLOME

Resident of MECULENBURG County

My Commission Expires:

MOVEMBER 3,2025



ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNI	Signature: Www.Mr.
	Printed Name: DANIEL GERAITEN
	Title: SENPARE COURSEL
	Company: OrthoPediatrics Corp.
	Signed on this 30 μ day of $A \rho r t$ 2021
Acknowledgement(s) STATE OF)
COUNTY OF MEDIA) : SS)
execution of the foregoing Assignment a WITNESS my hand and Notarial S	adle of
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County
11-20-22	
BETSY P. SLONE Hotary Public Johnson County, State of Indiana Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2022 Commission Humber: 660690	

EXHIBIT A Inventions

US Application No. 13/618,724 Filing Date: September 14, 2012

Patent No. 9,173,685

Issue Date: November 3, 2015

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

US Application No. 61/534,453 Filing Date: September 14, 2011

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

US Application No. 61/595,296 Filing Date: February 6, 2012

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

PCT Application No. PCT/US2012/055572

Filing Date: September 14, 2012

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

AU Application No. 2012308347 Filing Date: September 14, 2012

Patent No. 2012308347

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

AU Application No. 2015258312 Filing Date: November 20, 2015

Patent No. 2015258312

Issue Date: February 15, 2018

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

AU Application No. 2018200786 Filing Date: February 1, 2018 Patent No. 2018200786 Issue Date: March 5, 2020

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

AU Application No. 2020201123 Filing Date: February 17, 2020

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

EP Application No. 12831730.2

Page 6 of 8

ASSIGNMENT TO ORTHOPEDIATRICS

PATENT REEL: 056101 FRAME: 0068 Filing Date: September 14, 2012

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

US Application No. 14/746,226 Filing Date: June 22, 2015

Patent No. 9,770,267

Issue Date: September 26, 2017

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

US Application No. 15/058,582 Filing Date: March 2, 2016 Patent No. 9,770,268

Issue Date: September 26, 2017

Title: TETHER CLAMP AND IMPLANTATION SYSTEM

US Application No. 15/683,490 Filing Date: August 22, 2017 Patent No. 10,595,904

Issue Date: March 24, 2020

Title: TENSIONING INSTRUMENT AND BAND CLAMP TENSIONING SYSTEM

US Application No. 15/660,542

Filing Date: July 26, 2017

Publication No. US 2018-0014857 A1 Publication Date: January 18, 2018

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

US Application No. 62/301,938

Filing Date: March 1, 2016

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

US Application No. 62/366,866

Filing Date: July 26, 2016

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

PCT Application No. PCT/US2017/043976

Filing Date: July 26, 2017

Publication No. WO 2018/022769 Publication Date: March 7, 2019

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

AU Application No. 2017302286

Page **7** of **8**

ASSIGNMENT TO ORTHOPEDIATRICS

Filing Date: January 30, 2019

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

EP Application No. 17835214.2

Filing Date: July 26, 2017 Publication No. 3490474 A0 Publication Date: June 5, 2019

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

JP Application No. JP2019-504978 Filing Date: January 24, 2019

Title: ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

US Application No. 16/896,337

Filing Date: June 9, 2020

Title: TETHER ORTHOPEDIC TETHERED IMPLANTS AND SYSTEM

RECORDED: 04/30/2021